PRINTED: 09/11/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED
34G337 B		B. WING _		09/04/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KING GEORGE GROUP HOME			- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 323 KING GEORGE ROAD GREENVILLE, NC 27834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 111	CFR(s): 483.410(c) The facility must de recordkeeping syste health care, active t and protection of the	velop and maintain a em that documents the client's reatment, social information, e client's rights.	W 111	Preparation and execution of the correction does not constitute adr of agreement by the provider or the facts alleged or conclusion forth in the statement of deficience plan of correction is prepared and executed solely because it is required by the provision of federal and states.	nission ne truth set ies. The lor iired	
	Based on record re failed to ensure the Restrictive Program Review was accurate The finding is:  Client #1's Restrictive Medication Review of information.	o not met as evidenced by: view and interview, the facility content of each individual's /Behavioral Medication re for 1 of 3 audit clients (#1). // Program/Behavioral contained inaccurate		W111 Client #1's Behavior Support Plan revised on 9/9/2019 to correct the implementation date, the year of re and replace the former client's nan Client #1's name.  Plan to prevent re-occurrance: QP will work closely with the Psych	eview ne with	
	Program/Behavioral completed in August behavior objective w 12/8/2016. In additional stated it was for the residents name that Client #1 was admitted in the resident was admitted in the resi	t 2019 stated that client #1's vas implemented on on, the heading of the review year 2017 and had another no longer lives in the facility. The ted to the facility on 4/15/19. With the program director ation was inaccurate and vand pasted.	W 348	to ensure accuracy of plans upon completion.  QP will carefully review Behavior S Plans for accuracy prior to filing in Monitoring will be conducted by the and QP during routine chart audits	e PD review	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution thay be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 956230

1/7V611

AND FOR OF CORRECTION	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	34G337	B. WING	rpry pry and the second	09/04/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KING GEORGE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 323 KING GEORGE ROAD GREENVILLE, NC 27834			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETI	ON	
Based on record facility failed to for treatment of deca (#1). The finding Client #1 did not recommended.  Review of client # dental exam commumerous areas addressed. A folloconducted on 6/1 appointment schemore fillings for didocumentation in occurred and the Interview with the the appointment rescheduled. Howof provide documentation in occurred and the Interview with the the appointment of the provide documentation of provide documentation. Interview with the revealed the appointment of the provide documentation of provide documentation. Interview with the revealed the appointment of the provide documentation. Interview with the revealed the appointment of the provide documentation. Interview with the revealed the appointment of the provide documentation of the provide documentation. Interview with the revealed the appointment of the provide documentation of the provide documentation in occurred and the provide documentation in occurred and the appointment of the provide documentation in occurred and the provide document	is not met as evidenced by: review and interviews, the flow dental recommendations for yed teeth of 1 of 3 audit clients s: receive dental treatment as  1's record on 9/3/19 revealed a pleted on 6/6/19 that indicated of decay that needed to be ow-up appointment was 0/19 and 6/26/19 with the next duled for 8/13/19 to address ecayed areas. There was no the record that this appointment decayed areas were addressed.  facility nurse on 9/4/19 revealed hay have been canceled and wever, the facility nurse could mentation to support this.  program director on 9/4/19 interest was not done had been completed.  IIPMENT	W 348	LPN inserviced staff on 9/11/2019 importance of following the appoin protocol and the importance of immaking appointments as scheduled. LPN will review discharge reports client appointments, ensure approfollow-up and document all efforts follow-up.  Plan to prevent reoccurrance: GHM will assign specific staff to to clients on scheduled appointment. LPN will monitor weekly to ensure compliance and follow-up with the and PD to address any cited issue.	ntment dividuals ed. following opiate to ensure ake	018	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUP IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G337	B. WING			09/	04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KING GEORGE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  323 KING GEORGE ROAD  GREENVILLE, NC 27834				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DÉFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436	and other devices in		W 4	36			
	Based on observat reviews, the facility clients (#1, #4) were devices and other n appropriately and m their use.	s not met as evidenced by: ions, interviews and record failed to ensure 2 of 4 audit e taught to use assistive ecessary devices take informed choices about were not provided as			W436 On 9/4/2019, Client #4 had her An Vision Exams. Per exam results, Chas 20/20 vision and will no longer to wear glasses. Follow-up in 1-2 y	lient #-	10/30/2019 4
	indicated that she w	Client #4's IPP dated 5/8/19 rears prescription glasses. I evaluation dated revealed spectacles."			On 9/11/2019, the LPN inserviced the updated information regarding #4's annual vision exam.	Client	
	on 9/3-4/19 revealed wearing glasses.  Interview on 9/4/19 she wears glasses, when she last wore currently are.  Interview on 9/4/19 that client #4 does he was not aware they  Interview with staff A	with the client revealed that however, she was not sure them or where the glasses with the facility nurse revealed lave glasses. However, she were missing.  A revealed she had been illity for 2 months, but she has		The state of the s	On 9/11/2019, the LPN inserviced the importance of Client #1 wearing hearing aids in both ears during wa and the impotrance of staff to moni #1 closely and prompt her as need hearing aids in both ears.  LPN will develop a tool for staff to document efforts to prompt Client # wear both hearing aids.  Plan to prevent reoccurrance: Randon monitoring will be conducted GHM, QP and LPN on a weekly basensure compliance.	g her aking h tor Clie ed to v  1 to	ours ent
		ient wearing glasses.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G337	B. WING	B. WING		09/04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KING GEORGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRES 323 KING GEO GREENVILLE		1 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436	Continued From pa hearing aids.	ge 3	W 4	36			
	indicated that she was hearing loss during client #1's record redated 5/20/19 that in	f client #1's IPP dated 5/8/19 rears hearing aids for bilateral all waking hours. Review of vealed an audio evaluation ndicated bilateral hearing loss at should be worn in both					
	to 7:25pm revealed hearing aid in her le	home on 9/3/19 from 5:55pm that client#1 was wearing one ft ear. Throughout the lid not prompt client #1to put er right ear.					
	to 8:20am revealed hearing aid in her le	home on 9/4/19 from 6:01am client #1 was wearing one ft ear. Throughout the lid not prompt client #1 to put er right ear.					
W 454	that client #1 does he should be wearing he facility nurse stated replaced a few days. She further stated the prompt the client to them in her ear(s), during the observations.		W 4	4			,
		vide a sanitary environment d transmission of infections.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G337		B. WING			09/04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KING GEORGE GROUP HOME				3;	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 23 KING GEORGE ROAD SREENVILLE, NC 27834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 454	This STANDARD is Based on observat review, the facility farenvironment was profinection and to procontamination. This residing in the home Precautions were not health/safety and procross-contamination.  1. During meal prephelped several client occasions, the staff rubbing the palm and handle several food was observed to have than one inch in lenguage of the supposed to cleaning under the supposed to clean unail bed.  Interview on 9/3/19 of supposed to have effectively clean the Review on 9/3/19 of washing protocol revingertips and nail be policy revealed, "per be kept short, cropping to the suppose of the process	s not met as evidenced by: ions, interviews and record ailed to ensure a sanitary ovided to avoid transmission revent possible cross- potentially affected all clients e. The findings are: ot taken to promote client/staff event possible n. aration on 9/3/19 staff C ts in the kitchen. On several washed her hands only by d the back of the hands then items without gloves. Staff C ve long acrylic nails, longer gth. At no time was the staff inder the fingertips or the nail with staff C reviewed she is inder her fingertips and the with the qualified intellectual anal (QIDP) reviewed all staff re short nail to be able to hands properly.  the facility's policy on hand realed, "vigorously clean eds." Further review of the sonal groomingnails should ed and be properly a e the tip of the finer.) without	W 4	The state of the s	W454 On 9/11/2019, LPN inserviced staff importance of universal precaution proper hand washing techniques of toothbrushing, meal preperation, e RHA's policy as it relates to the us gloves, handwashing and infection GHM inserviced staff on 9/11/2019 policy on personal grooming as it reappropriate grooming and length of Plan to prevent reoccurrance:  Monitoring will be conducted weekly GHM, QP, LPN and PD for the next and monthly thereafter to ensure continuous continuou	f on the search and luring to and to e of control on Rielates f nails.	ol. dA's to the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	34G337			,	09/04/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KING GEORGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 323 KING GEORGE ROAD GREENVILLE, NC 27834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
W 454	2. During hygiene c 6:13 am, client #5 w D. The staff prompt teeth, the staff then hand over hand. At obtained a piece of hands. The staff the client with blow dryin were long approxim the staff wear glove  During an interview gloves should be wo when there is poten should have washe proceeding to anoth  During an interview the staff should hav brushing client teeth long above the finge MEAL SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(b)	are on 9/4/19 at approximately vas in the bathroom with staff ed the client to brush her helped the client to brush fer the procedure, the staff paper towel and wiped her en proceeded to helping the ng her hair. The staff nails ately 3/4" long. At no time did s or wash her hands.  on 9/4/19, the staff revealed orn while brushing teeth or tial of contamination and staff d their hands before her activity.  on 9/4/19, the QIDP revealed e worn the gloves while and the nails should be 1/4" ertip.	W 45	GHM will inservice staff on food poserving guidelines which included times once food has been remove	the serving d from	T	
	This STANDARD is Based on observatifailed to ensure food appropriate temperative.  Foods were not sentemperature.  During evening observations	and at appropriate temperature. It is not met as evidenced by:		heating source, appropriate temp (hot/cold), the importance of check tempatures before food is taken to Plan to prevent reoccurrance:  Monitoring will be conducted by the HS, QP and PD during routine and mealtime observations at least four a month for three months to ensure	king food the table. ne GHM, d formal ir times		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG			E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G337	B. WING			09/	04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KING GEORGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 323 KING GEORGE ROAD GREENVILLE, NC 27834	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 473	from the oven and production and procounter. At 6:30 pm completed preparint top. At 6:42 pm clie to transfer rice and At 6:45 pm client #\$ staff G to check the observation reveale their food at 6:54 pm and green beans related their food at 6:54 pm and green beans related their food at 6:54 pm and green beans related to service of the tempersure food is served Further interview remained the staff G prompted clito serving bowl.  Additional observation between the oven a food 140 cold food 140.	placed the baking pan on the staff G and client #4 g gravy and left it on the stove in #4 was assisted by staff B green beans to serving bowl. It was verbally prompted by a food temperature. Further and the clients started serving in. At no time was the chicken sheated.  with staff G revealed they rature as a policy to make at the right temperature. It was a policy to make at the right temperature. It wealed, "green beans-100's, in like 95 degree." At 6:51 pm ient #6 to transfer the chicken in the hood revealed, "hot in the hood revealed	W 4	73			



September 25, 2019

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Mrs. Wambui Karanu:

Enclosed is the Plan of Correction for King George Group Home from the recertification survey completed on 9/4/2019. Please know that we are addressing all items cited during the survey. Please feel free to call me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Ms. Cynthia B. Stevens, BS, CESP

Cypethia & Stevens

Program Director

RHA Health Services, LLC

1793 Briley Road

Greenville, North Carolina 27834

(252)-559-0016

cstevens@rhanet.org